
C O R R I G E N D U M

Real-World Cost of Nasal Polyps Surgery and Risk of Major Complications 
in the United States: A Descriptive Retrospective Database Analysis 
[Corrigendum]

Ge W, Wang D, Chuang CC, et al. Clinicoecon Outcomes Res. 2022;14:691–697.

Following a review of the paper post-publication, the authors realized there were a few errors that were missed when the 
paper was revised before publication.

Page 691, Abstract, Results section, line one, the text “Of 6311 patients” should read “Of 6113 patients”.

Page 691, Abstract, Results section, line two, the text “and 37.1% had asthma” should read “and 37.2% had asthma”.

Page 693, Results section, line one, the text “A total of 6311 eligible patients” should read “A total of 6113 eligible 
patients”.

Page 693, Results, Demographic and Clinical Characteristics section, line three, the text “37.1% of patients” should read 
“37.2% of patients”.

Page 693, Figure 2, the sample size has been corrected, the correct Figure is as follows.

Page 694, Table 1, Key comorbidities at baseline, n (%) section, Asthma/All Patients with NP Surgery (N=6113) data 
point, the text “2271 (37.1)” should be “2271 (37.2)”. See updated Table 1 below.

Patients with: 
• ≥1 endoscopic NP insured by fee-for-service plan between 01 Jan 2019 and 31 Dec 2019
• First occurrence was index date
• No prior surgery for  during 12 weeks before index date

N=47,923

≥30 days’ continuous enrollment after index date (follow-up period) and insured by commercial plans 
n=6113

≥3 years’ continuous enrollment before index date (baseline period)
n=24,396

≥1 diagnosis of  during baseline period 
n=6368

Figure 2 Patient selection.

ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research 2023:15 209–211                                              209
© 2023 Ge et al. This work is published and licensed by Dove Medical Press Limited. The full terms of this license are available at https://www.dovepress.com/terms.php 
and incorporate the Creative Commons Attribution – Non Commercial (unported, v3.0) License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/). By accessing the work 

you hereby accept the Terms. Non-commercial uses of the work are permitted without any further permission from Dove Medical Press Limited, provided the work is properly attributed. For 
permission for commercial use of this work, please see paragraphs 4.2 and 5 of our Terms (https://www.dovepress.com/terms.php).

ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research                                           Dovepress
open access to scientific and medical research

Open Access Full Text Article

Received: 1 March 2023
Accepted: 1 March 2023
Published: 29 March 2023

C
lin

ic
oE

co
no

m
ic

s 
an

d 
O

ut
co

m
es

 R
es

ea
rc

h 
do

w
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 h

ttp
s:

//w
w

w
.d

ov
ep

re
ss

.c
om

/
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y.

http://www.dovepress.com/permissions.php
https://www.dovepress.com/terms.php
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/
https://www.dovepress.com/terms.php
https://www.dovepress.com


Page 694, Costs and Outcomes section, line four, the text “were $15,174 (10,998) for first surgery and $15,511 (16,767) 
for repeat surgery” should read “were $15,361 (11,133) for first surgery and $15,703 (16,974) for repeat surgery”.

Page 694, Costs and Outcomes section, line seven, the text “and 14/719 (2.0%) with repeat surgery” should read “and 14/ 
719 (1.9%) with repeat surgery”.

Page 695, Table 2, Complications within 30 days after index, n (%) section, Any major complication/NP Surgery within 
Previous 3 Years – Yes data point “14 (2.0)” should read “14 (1.9)”. See updated Table 2 below.

Page 695, Table 3, the section heading “Total medical costs (including cost of NP surgery) within 10 days after” should 
read “Total medical costs (including cost of NP surgery) within 10 days after index”. See updated Table 3 below.

Page 696, second paragraph, lines three and four, the text “in patients receiving revision surgery [2.0%]” should read “in 
patients receiving revision surgery [1.9%]”.

The authors affirm that these errors do not affect the results, discussion, and conclusions of the reported study and 
apologize for any inconvenience caused to the readers.

Table 1 Demographic and Clinical Characteristics of Patients with NP Surgery

All Patients with NP 
Surgery (N=6113)

No NP Surgery within 
Previous 3 Years (n=5394)

≥1 NP Surgery within 
Previous 3 Years (n=719)

Median age, years (IQR) 46 (34–56) 46 (34–56) 43 (30–56)

Male, n (%) 3652 (59.7) 3311 (61.4) 341 (47.4)

Setting of index NP surgery, n (%)

Outpatient hospital 3254 (53.2) 2866 (53.1) 388 (54.0)

Surgical center 2312 (37.8) 2088 (38.7) 224 (31.2)

Office 285 (4.7) 233 (4.3) 52 (7.2)

Inpatient/ED 236 (3.9) 182 (3.4) 54 (7.5)

Other 26 (0.4) 25 (0.5) <5

Key comorbidities at baseline, n (%)

Asthma 2271 (37.2) 1895 (35.1) 376 (52.3)

Allergic rhinitis 3892 (63.7) 3326 (61.7) 566 (78.7)

CVD 424 (6.9) 354 (6.6) 70 (9.7)

Diabetes 620 (10.1) 528 (9.8) 92 (12.8)

CKD 121 (2.0) 101 (1.9) 19 (2.6)

Abbreviations: CKD, chronic kidney disease; CVD, cardiovascular disease; ED, emergency department; IQR, interquartile range; SD, standard deviation

https://doi.org/10.2147/CEOR.S410629                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

DovePress                                                                                                                                 

ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research 2023:15 210

Ge et al                                                                                                                                                               Dovepress

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.dovepress.com
https://www.dovepress.com


ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research                                                                                       Dovepress 

Publish your work in this journal 
ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research is an international, peer-reviewed open-access journal focusing on Health Technology Assessment, 
Pharmacoeconomics and Outcomes Research in the areas of diagnosis, medical devices, and clinical, surgical and pharmacological intervention. The 
economic impact of health policy and health systems organization also constitute important areas of coverage. The manuscript management system is 
completely online and includes a very quick and fair peer-review system, which is all easy to use. Visit http://www.dovepress.com/testimonials.php to 
read real quotes from published authors.  

Submit your manuscript here: https://www.dovepress.com/clinicoeconomics-and-outcomes-research-journal

Table 2 Costs and Rate of Major Complications After Index NP Surgery*

All Patients with NP Surgery 
(N=6113)

NP Surgery within Previous 3 Years Clinical Setting

No (n=5394) Yes (n=719) Outpatient 
(n=6033)

Inpatient (n=80)

NP surgery cost

Mean, $ (SD) 14,697 (11,679) 14,654 (10,789) 15,017 (16,933) 14,418 (10,581) 35,740 (39,370)

Median, $ (IQR) 11,717 (7549–18,520) 11,851 (7702–18,561) 10,830 (6867–18,314) 11,640 (7521–18,296) 22,452 (15,480–42,855)

Total medical costs (including cost of NP surgery) within 10 days after index

Mean, $ (SD) 15,401 (11,968) 15,361 (11,133) 15,703 (16,974) 15,104 (10,834) 37,815 (40,042)

Median, $ (IQR) 12,363 (8049–19,409) 12,457 (8197–19,420) 11,603 (7307–19,151) 12,281 (8026–19,175) 22,635 (16,417–51,657)

Complications within 30 days after index, n (%)

Any major 
complication**

102 (1.7) 88 (1.6) 14 (1.9) 96 (1.6) 6 (7.5)

Major hemorrhage 71 (1.2) 64 (1.2) 7 (1.0) 68 (1.1) <5

CSF leak 13 (0.2) 12 (0.2) 1 (0.1) 18 (0.3) <5

Orbital injury 19 (0.3) 13 (0.2) 6 (0.8) 11 (0.2) <5

Notes: *Index surgeries were identified during 2019/01/01–2019/12/31. **One patient had both orbital injury and CSF leak. 
Abbreviations: CSF, cerebrospinal fluid; IQR, interquartile range; NP, nasal polyps; SD, standard deviation.

Table 3 Costs After Index NP Surgery in Patients with and without Major Complications

Patients with no Major Complications  
(N=6011)

Patients with ≥1 Major Complication  
(n=102)

NP surgery cost

Mean, $ (SD) 14,604 (11,587) 19,762 (15,125)

Median, $ (IQR) 11,655 (7519–18,383) 16,380 (10,200–25,633)

Total medical costs (including cost of NP surgery) within 10 days after index

Mean, $ (SD) 15,251 (11,741) 23,605 (19,264)

Median, $ (IQR) 12,307 (8014–19,208) 18,465 (11,661–27,999)

Total medical costs within 30 days after index

Mean, $ (SD) 16,186 (12,325) 27,406 (23,064)

Median, $ (IQR) 13,101 (8626–20,413) 20,892 (13,010–33,451)

Abbreviations: IQR, interquartile range; NP, nasal polyps; SD, standard deviation.

ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research 2023:15                                                                      DovePress                                                                                                                         211

Dovepress                                                                                                                                                               Ge et al

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.dovepress.com
http://www.dovepress.com/testimonials.php
https://www.facebook.com/DoveMedicalPress/
https://twitter.com/dovepress
https://www.linkedin.com/company/dove-medical-press
https://www.youtube.com/user/dovepress
https://www.dovepress.com
https://www.dovepress.com

